SGM6038
2.4V to 5.5V Input, 4A/6A Synchronous
Buck Converter with I2C Interface
SG Micro Corp
FEBRUARY 2025 – REV. A
GENERAL DESCRIPTION
The SGM6038 is a family of high power density

FEBRUARY 2025 SG Micro Corp
PACKAGE/ORDERING INFORMATION
MODEL PACKAGE
DESCRIPTION
SPECIFIED
TEMPERATURE
RANGE
ORDERING
NUMBER
PACKAGE
MARKING
PACKING
OPTION
SGM6038A TQFN-1.5×2.5-9L -40℃ to +125℃ SGM6038AXTVY9G/TR 1VQ
XXXX Tape and Reel, 3000
SGM6038B TQFN-1.5×2.5-9L -40℃ to +125℃ SGM6038BXTVY9G/TR 1VR
XXXX Tape and Reel, 3000
SGM6038C TQFN-1.5×2.5-9L -40℃ to +125℃ SGM6038CXTVY9G/TR 1GC
XXXX Tape and Reel, 3000
SGM6038D TQFN-1.5×2.5-9L -40℃ to +125℃ SGM6038DXTVY9G/TR 1GD
XXXX Tape and Reel, 3000
MARKING INFORMATION
NOTE: XXXX = Date Code, Trace Code and Vendor Code.
Trace Code
Vendor Code
Date Code - Year
X XX X
Y Y Y  Serial Number
Green (RoHS & HSF): SG Micro Corp defines "Green" to mean Pb-Free (RoHS compatible) and free of halogen substances. If
you have additional comments or questions, please contact your SGMICRO representative directly.
DEVICE DESCRIPTION
Part Number Start-up Output Voltage Output Current VSET/VID or VSET/nPG Pin
SGM6038A
0.4V to 1.15V, Selectable
4A
VSET/VID
SGM6038B VSET/nPG
SGM6038C
6A
VSET/VID
SGM6038D VSET/nPG
2.4V to 5.5V Input, 4A/6A Synchronous
SGM6038 Buck Converter with I2C Interface
 3
FEBRUARY 2025 SG Micro Corp
ABSOLUTE MAXIMUM RATINGS
Supply Voltage, VIN .............................................. -0.3V to 6V
EN, SDA, SCL, VOS Voltages ............................. -0.3V to 6V
VSET/VID, VSET/nPG Voltages .......................... -0.3V to 6V
SW, DC Voltages ...................................... -0.3V to VIN + 0.3V
SW, AC (10ns Transient), while Switching ......... -2.5V to 10V
Source Current at VSET/nPG, ISOURCE_VSET/nPG ............... 1mA
Sink Current at SDA, SCL, ISINK_SDA/SCL .......................... 2mA
Package Thermal Resistance
TQFN-1.5×2.5-9L, θJA .......................................... 75.5℃/W
TQFN-1.5×2.5-9L, θJB ............................................ 6.6℃/W
TQFN-1.5×2.5-9L, θJC .......................................... 57.2℃/W
Operating Junction Temperature ................. -40℃ to +150℃
Storage Temperature Range ....................... -65℃ to +150℃
Lead Temperature (Soldering, 10s) ............................ +260℃
ESD Susceptibility (1) (2)
HBM ........................................................................... ±2000V
CDM .......................................................................... ±1000V
RECOMMENDED OPERATING CONDITIONS
Supply Voltage, VIN ............................................. 2.4V to 5.5V
Falling Transition Time at VIN Pin, tVIN_F
(3) .............. 10mV/μs
SGM6038A/B: Output Current, IOUT
(4) ....................... 0A to 4A
SGM6038C/D: Output Current, IOUT
(5) ...................... 0A to 6A